make transactions/withdrawals of money belonging to Bank Riau Kepri customers, they made 

withdrawals and transfers of money for approximately 78 (seventy-eight) customers who had been 

taken/moved/withdrawn/sent by VT in the amount of approximately Rp. 1,121,450,000 (one billion 

one hundred twenty-one million four hundred and fifty thousand rupiah), with the money from VT's 

actions, VT immediately sent it to the Permata Bank account and the Cryptocurrency account 

managed by AG, and from the results of his actions, VT received a portion of AG that was still left 

after being used to meet daily needs of approximately Rp. 211,000,000 (two hundred and eleven 

million rupiah), 1000 euros in euro money, so that the total loss experienced by Bank Riau Kepri was 

approximately Rp. 1,121,450,000 (one billion one hundred twenty-one million four hundred and fifty 

thousand rupiah). 

Because it fulfills all the elements of a crime, VT has been legally and convincingly proven guilty 

of committing the crime of "Without the Right to Access Electronic Systems Belonging to Other 

People in Any Way with the Aim of Obtaining Electronic Information and Electronic Documents that

[...]

make transactions/withdrawals of money belonging to Bank Riau Kepri customers, they made 

withdrawals and transfers of money for approximately 78 (seventy-eight) customers who had been 

taken/moved/withdrawn/sent by VT in the amount of approximately Rp. 1,121,450,000 (one billion 

one hundred twenty-one million four hundred and fifty thousand rupiah), with the money from VT's 

actions, VT immediately sent it to the Permata Bank account and the Cryptocurrency account 

managed by AG, and from the results of his actions, VT received a portion of AG that was still left 

after being used to meet daily needs of approximately Rp. 211,000,000 (two hundred and eleven 

million rupiah), 1000 euros in euro money, so that the total loss experienced by Bank Riau Kepri was 

approximately Rp. 1,121,450,000 (one billion one hundred twenty-one million four hundred and fifty 

thousand rupiah). 

Because it fulfills all the elements of a criminal act, VT has been legally and convincingly proven 

guilty of committing the crime of "Without the Right to Access Electronic Systems Belonging to 

Others in Any Way with the Aim of Obtaining Electronic Information and Electronic Documents that

[...]

the territory of Indonesia against electronic systems located within the jurisdiction of Indonesia." 

The criminal acts as mentioned above (Article 27 to Article 37) are punishable by imprisonment 

(maximum ranging from 6 (six) years to 12 (twelve) years) and/or a fine (maximum ranging from Rp. 

600,000,000.00 (six hundred million rupiah) to Rp. 12,000,000,000.00 (twelve billion rupiah). 

In addition, the prison sentence can be increased by one third of the main sentence if: 

a. criminal acts as referred to in Article 27 paragraph (1) concerning morality or sexual 

exploitation of children; 

b. the criminal acts mentioned in Articles 30 to 37 are directed against computers and/or electronic